

No. 23-120

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES SOCCER FEDERATION, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RELEVENT SPORTS, LLC, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

CHRISTOPHER S. YATES  
AARON T. CHIU  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
505 Montgomery Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 391-0600

LAWRENCE E. BUTERMAN  
SAMIR DEGER-SEN  
PETER TROMBLY  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
1271 Avenue of the  
Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 906-1200

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2207  
gregory.garre@lw.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Respondent’s Attempt To Assume Away The <i>Osborn</i> Split Fails.....	3
II. The Question Presented Is More Important Than Ever.....	9
III. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Patently Wrong .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	7
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	6, 8
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6, 7
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	11
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black &amp; Decker (U.S.), Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 579 U.S. 917 (2016).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Visa Inc. v. Osborn</i> , 580 U.S. 993 (2016).....	1, 2, 4
